

No. 08-3023 (L) (Cons. No. 15-3578)

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE ALLIANCE FOR COMMUNITY  
MEDIA AND THE ALLIANCE FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEMOCRACY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James N. Horwood  
Tillman L. Lay  
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP  
1875 Eye Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 879-4000  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

March 4, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF *AMICI*'S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND  
AUTHORITY TO FILE ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THE FCC'S RULINGS THREATEN THE CABLE ACT GOALS  
SERVED BY PEG ACCESS. ....4

    A. PEG Access is Critical to the Cable Act's Goals of Promoting  
    Diversity and Localism. ....4

    B. The FCC's Rulings that Institutional Networks and Other In-  
    Kind Cable-Related Franchise Requirements are a "Franchise  
    Fee" Threaten the Ability of PEG Centers to Fulfill the Cable  
    Act's Goals. ....8

II. TREATING THE VALUE OF IN-KIND CABLE-RELATED  
FRANCHISE REQUIREMENTS AS A "FRANCHISE FEE" IS  
DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO THE CABLE ACT'S PLAIN  
LANGUAGE. ....12

    A. In-Kind Cable-Related Franchise Requirements Are Not a  
    "Tax, Fee or Assessment," and Therefore Cannot Be A  
    "Franchise Fee." ....12

    B. Franchise I-Net Channel Capacity Requirements, Like PEG  
    Video Channel Capacity Requirements, Cannot, Consistent  
    with 47 U.S.C. § 531, be a "Franchise Fee." ....14

CONCLUSION .....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL COURT CASES**

*All. for Cmty. Media v. FCC*, 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008).....1, 2

**FEDERAL AGENCY CASES**

*Applications of Charter Communications, Inc., Time Warner Cable Inc., and Advance/Newhouse Partnership for Consent to the Transfer of Control of FCC Licenses and Authorizations*, MB Docket No. 15-149, Joint Petition to Deny of Alliance for Community Media and Alliance for Communications Democracy (FCC filed Oct. 13, 2015) .....11

*Examination of the Future of Media and Information Needs of Communities in a Digital Age*, GN Docket No. 10-25, Comments of Alliance for Community Media (FCC filed May 21, 2010) ..... 6-7

*In the Matter of Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992*, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 22 FCC Rcd 5101 (2007) .. 1-2, 10

*In the Matter of Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992*, Second Report and Order, 22 FCC Rcd 19633 (2007) ..... 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16

*In the Matter of Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992*, Order on Reconsideration, 30 FCC Rcd 810 (2015) ..... 3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779, codified as amended at Title VI of the Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. §§ 521 *et seq.* .....4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13

47 U.S.C. § 521(4) .....4

47 U.S.C. § 531 .....2, 14  
 47 U.S.C. § 531(b) .....4, 14, 15  
 47 U.S.C. § 531(e) .....4  
 47 U.S.C. § 542 .....13  
 47 U.S.C. § 542(g) .....9, 12  
 47 U.S.C. § 542(g)(1).....12  
 47 U.S.C. § 544(a) .....13  
 47 U.S.C. § 544(b) .....13  
 47 U.S.C. § 546 .....14

**FEDERAL COURT RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....i  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(4).....1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alliance for Community Media, *Alliance for Community Media Survey Results Demonstrate Impact of Community Media Centers* (Jan. 10, 2013), <http://www.allcommunitymedia.org/latest-news/alliance-for-community-media-survey-results-demonstrate-impact-of-community-media-centers> (last visited Mar. 3, 2016) ..... 7-8  
 Assessment, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009).....13  
 Assessment, *Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary*, [www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/assessment](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/assessment) (last visited Mar. 3, 2016) .....13  
 Assessment, *Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* (10th ed. 1999) .....13

Assessment, *Random House Dictionary of the English Language* (1967).....13  
Assessment, *Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* (2002) .....13  
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984), *as reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4655* ..... 4-5, 13
